
 

 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Transport 
 
Thursday, 2 June 2011 at 10.00 am 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 10 June 2011 unless called in by 
that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 28 July 2011 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor May 2011 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Graham Warrington 
Tel: (01865) 815321; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am on the 

working day before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one meeting 
is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary question at the 
meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in total. As with 
questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the end of this 
item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such other 
councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not be the 
subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the despatch of 
the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of Addenda 
circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is available at 
that time.  
 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Proposed Reintroduction of Evening and Sunday Pay & Display 
Charges, Oxford (Pages 1 - 24) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2011/037 
Contact: David Tole, Team Leader Tel: (01865) 815942 
10.05 am 
 
Report by Deputy Director of Environment & Economy (Highways & Transport 
(CMDT4). 
 
  

 

5. Foxcombe Road, Boars Hill - Reduction in Speed Limit (Pages 25 - 
30) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2011/070 
Contact: Mark Francis, Senior Traffic Technician Tel: (01235) 466118 
10.25 am 
 
Report by Deputy Director of Environment & Economy (Highways & Transport 
(CMDT5). 
  

 
 



Page 3  
 

 

6. A4074, Port Way Crowmarsh Gifford - 40mph Speed Limit and No 
Right Turn (Pages 31 - 34) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2011/021 
Contact: Mike Horton, Principal Traffic Technician Tel: (01865) 812649 
10.40 am 
 
Report by Deputy Director of Environment & Economy (Highways & Transport 
(CMDT6). 
 
  

 

7. Proposed Changes to Parking in Cheney Lane and Warneford 
Lane, Headington West CPZ, Oxford (Pages 35 - 40) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2011/036 
Contact: David Tole, Team Leader Tel: (01865) 815942) 
10.45 am 
 
Report by Deputy Director of Environment & Economy (Highways & Transport 
(CMDT7). 
 
  

 

8. A41 Bicester - Various Traffic Regulation Orders (Pages 41 - 46) 
 Forward Plan Ref: 2011/084 

Contact: Mike Collins, Principal Engineer Tel: (01865) 815877 
10.55 am 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Highways & Transport) 
(CMDT8). 
  

 

9. Proposed Exclusion from Eligibility for Residents and Visitors 
Permits of 45 Hill View Road, West Oxford (Pages 47 - 50) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2011/060 
Contact: Mike Ruse, Traffic Regulation Officer Tel: (018
[...]
rds. 

125.  #   #   
 
 

P
age 23



P
age 24

T
his page is intentionally left blank



CMDT5 

Division(s): Kennington & Radley 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT – 2 JUNE 2011 
 

FOXCOMBE ROAD, BOARS HILL – 40 MILES PER HOUR SPEED 
RESTRICTION 

 
Report by Deputy Director of Environment & Economy - Highways & 

Transport 
 

 

Introduction 
 
1. This report considers the objections/comments received following the 

consultation and formal advertisement of the proposed ’40 miles per hour 
Speed Restriction’, on Foxcombe Road, Boars Hill. The extent of the 
restriction is shown on the plan at Annex 1. 

 

Background 
 
2. Oxfordshire County Council received a request from South Hinksey Parish 

Council for the speed limit on a 354m length of Foxcombe Road between two 
existing 40 miles per hour speed limits to be reduced from the national speed 
limit to 40 miles per hour. The Parish Council stated that the current length of 
national speed limit did not meet DfT guidance and that the current speed of 
vehicles presented a significant risk to pedestrians. 
 
Consultation 

 
3. Informal consultation with statutory bodies and affected frontagers was carried 

out between 5 November 2010 and 17 December 2010. The proposals were 
formally advertised as a Notice in the local press on 17 February 2011. 
Notices were posted on site and copies of the notice, draft order, statement of 
reasons and plan posted to all the statutory consultees and affected 
frontagers. 
 
Responses 

 
4. Twenty letters of support and three letters of objection have been received. 

The objectors (none of whom are local to the Boars Hill area) state that the 
existing speed limit is satisfactory and a reduced limit would be unrealistic 
given the nature and surroundings of the road. Copies of these objections 
have been placed on deposit in the Members’ Resource Centre and a 
summary can be found at Annex 2. 

 
5. National guidelines on the setting of speed limits (Department for Transport 

Circular 1/06) recommend that the minimum length of speed limit should 
normally be no less than 600m, although they also recognise limits as short as 
300m may be appropriate in some circumstances. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 25



CMDT5 

6. Thames Valley Police have replied indicating that they have no objections to 
the 40 miles per hour speed limit but have raised concerns that the change 
could dilute the existing speed limits due to the removal of the existing 
terminal signs. In response it should be noted that it is proposed to install 40 
miles per hour repeater signs at the sites of the existing terminal signs 
alongside the existing 40mph carriageway roundel markings on red surfacing. 
 
Conclusion 
 

7.        The national speed limit on Foxcombe Road extends over a  354m length where 
there is no frontage development and was intended to reinforce the 40mph 
restrictions either side of this length. Although there is no evidence that the 
current arrangement works against safety, equally there is a perception that it 
leads to vehicles entering the adjacent 40mph limits at higher speeds than they 
might otherwise do. There are precedents in Oxfordshire where continuous 
40mph limits have been introduced in very similar circumstances, which appear 
to perform well in safety terms and the advertised change would be consistent 
with these. 

  

Financial Implications 
 

8. The cost of introducing these waiting restrictions will be met from existing 
budgets.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

9. The Cabinet Member for Transport is RECOMMENDED to approve the 
introduction of the new 40 mph speed limit restriction on Foxcombe 
Road, Boars Hill as advertised. 

 
 
STEVE HOWELL 
Deputy Director of Environment & Economy - Highways and Transport 
 
Background papers: Copies of all the legal documents plus letters and emails 

received in response are available in the Members’ Resource 
room. 

Contact Officer:  Mark Francis (01865 815881)   
 
June 2011 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
r instigate 
prosecutions of drivers based on the aspirations of some less qualified parochial councillor or even a highways 
official? 
 
What will indicate to drivers that they have moved from a totally rural aspect into a more habituated area? Are 
we next going to see an increase in accidents within the existing 40mph areas and so subsequently be asked 
to reduce these to 30mph? 

 
 

P
age 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



CMDT6 

Division(s): Crowmarsh Gifford 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT – 2 JUNE 2011 
 
A4074 PORTWAY, CROWMARSH GIFFORD – 40 MILES PER HOUR 

SPEED RESTRICTION & PROHIBITION OF RIGHT TURNS 
 

Report by Deputy Director of Environment & Economy 
Highways & Transport 

 
Introduction 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to consider the objections/comments received 

following the consultation and formal advertisement of the proposed ’40 miles 
per hour Speed Restriction & Prohibition of Right Turn’, on A4074 Portway, 
Crowmarsh Gifford. The extents of the restrictions are shown on the plans 
included at Annex 1. 

 
Background 

 
2. At a meeting of South Oxfordshire District Council Planning Committee 

consent was given to erect industrial units on land at Betts Farm, Crowmarsh. 
A requirement for works to be carried out under Section 278 under the 
Highways Act included a 40 miles per hour speed limit to commence 300 
metres south-west of the current 30 miles per hour speed limit on the 
approach to the Roundabout junction of A4130/A4074/The Street. A 
Prohibition of Right Turn movements at the new proposed access to the units 
was included. 

 
3. The development will attract turning movements of large goods vehicles and 

agricultural machinery. These movements are likely to be carried out at quite 
low speeds. For this reason the 40 miles per hour speed limit was seen to be 
appropriate by the planning authority. In similar vein the prohibition of right 
turns both into and out of the development was seen by that authority to be 
necessary.  

 
Consultation 

 
4. The proposals were subsequently advertised in the local press. Notices were 

posted on site, and copies of the notice, draft Order, statement of reasons and 
plans were posted to all the statutory consultees and affected frontages. 
Consultation with statutory consultees and affected frontagers was carried out 
between 5th January and 4th February, 2011. 
 
Responses 

 
5. Thames Valley Police have replied indicating that they have objections to the 

40 miles per hour speed limit and prohibition of right turns.  Their comments 
are detailed in Annex 2 to this report. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 31



 
 
 

$pul3gphg.doc 

 
Conclusions  
 

6. At the time of the granting of planning consent the Planning Authority saw fit 
to impose the works subject to this report. 

 
7. The proposals will have the effect of reducing vehicle speeds between the 

existing 30 miles per hour speed limit and the approach to the new access to 
serve the industrial development at Betts Farm. They also will prohibit right 
turn movements across A4074 Portway.  

 
8. Existing speeds between the roundabout at Nosworthy Way and the 

roundabout A4074/A4130/The Street are such that very few vehicles enter the 
30 miles per hour speed limit below that speed. The proposal, in addition to 
the planning reasons should also contribute to making drivers more aware of 
the need to reduce speed on the approach to the roundabout.  

 
Financial and Staff Implications 

 
9. The costs of implementation will be met through the planning obligations in 

respect of the Betts Farm development.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
10. The Cabinet Member for Transport is RECOMMENDED to:  
 

a) approve the proposed 40 miles per hour speed Restriction & 
prohibition of right turn on A4074 Portway, Crowmarsh Gifford as 
advertised; and 

 
b) authorise the necessary works to implement the proposals 

 
 
 
Steve Howell 
Deputy Director of Environment & Economy - Highways
[...]
 limit terminal 
signs are positioned immediately north of that entrance. 
 
The Prohibition of No Right turn into the site is also not supported without engineering 
in order to achieve compliance.  
 
It is accepted that these measures might prohibit large vehicles from turning; they do 
not in any way prohibit light vans and cars from turning right from the A4074 into the 
site. 
 
There is no signing suggesting the route for vehicles prohibited from turning right and 
the roundabout where vehicles should turn is not visible ahead. 
 
The stand alone sign warning of the prohibition will probably result in drivers making a 
U turn in the road beyond the junction or using the large field gateway opposite to make 
the turn.” 

Page 33



 
 
 

$pul3gphg.doc 

 
 
 
 

Page 34



CMDT7 
 
 

Division(s): Barton & Churchill,                  
Headington & Marston 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT – 2 JUNE 2011 
 

PROPOSED CHANGES TO PARKING IN CHENEY LANE AND 
WARNEFORD LANE, HEADINGTON WEST CPZ, OXFORD 

 
Report by Deputy Director of Environment & Economy -  

Highways & Transport 
 

 
Introduction 

 
1. This report considers the objections/comments received following the consultation 

and formal advertisement of proposals to remove parking restrictions in parts of 
Cheney Lane and Warneford Lane in Headington West CPZ, Oxford. 

 
Background 

 
2. At the Cabinet Member for Transport decisions meeting in October 2010, approval 

was given for the making of The Oxfordshire County Council (Headington West) 
(Controlled Parking Zone and Waiting Restrictions) Consolidation Order 20**.  One 
of the agreed changes was to replace the lengths of existing uncontrolled parking in 
Cheney Lane and Warneford Lane with 24-hours limited waiting (no return within 8 
hours).  Annex 1 shows the sections of road concerned. 

 
3. Soon after the October meeting representatives of the Divinity Road Area 

Residents’ Association (DRARA) expressed grave concerns about the effects 
[...]
short term. 

 
Financial Implications (including Revenue) 

 
9. The cost of implementing the proposals set out in this report can be contained 

within the budget for implementing the review of the Headington West CPZ.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10. The Cabinet Member for Transport is RECOMMENDED to approve the making 

of the amendments to The Oxfordshire County Council (Headington West) 
(Controlled Parking Zone and Waiting Restrictions) Consolidation Order 20** 
affecting Cheney Lane and Warneford Lane, as advertised and set out in this 
report 

 
 
 
 
STEVE HOWELL 
Deputy Director of Environment & Economy 
Highways & Transport 
 
Background papers:  Copies of all the legal documents plus letters and emails  
    received in response are available in the Members’ Resource 
    room. 
 
Contact Officers: Peter Egawhary, Tel 01865 815857 
 Dean Gildea, Tel 01865 815724 
 
May 2011  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



3 

ANNEX 1  

 
 
 

Page 37



CMDT7 
 
 

 
 

ANNEX 2 
 

PROPOSED CHANGES TO PARKING IN CHENEY LANE AND WARNEFORD LANE, HEADINGTON WEST CPZ, OXFORD 
 

Summary of Objections/Comments 
 
 

No. Objector  Summary of Objection or Comment 
 

Observations of the Director of Environment & 
Economy 

1. A resident of 
Granville Court, 
Cheney Lane 

Supports the proposal to not implement the 24-hour 
parking limit in Cheney Lane 

Noted 

2.  A resident of 
Granville Court, 
Cheney Lane 

Supports the proposal to not implement the 24-hour 
parking limit in Cheney Lane but considers that 
uncontrolled parking is not the correct decision either.  
 
Requests residents permit parking at the lower end of 
Cheney Lane so that residents have a greater chance 
of parking nearer their homes 

Noted 
 
 
This suggestion would need to be carefully 
considered and designed, and then consultation 
undertaken to assess whether there were any 
objections. Unfortunately the resources to do this 
(nor implement any agreed solution) are not 
currently available 

3.  A resid
[...]
roads and 

infrastructure to the South West of Bicester (see plan at Annex 1). The current 
time table is to complete the South West perimeter road and junctions and be 
open to traffic by the end of 2011. 

 
2. A new roundabout junction is currently being constructed on the A41 to serve 

the new SW perimeter road and a new link eastwards will be provided to 
maintain access to local roads and villages and improve access to Wyevale 
Garden Centre. This arrangement will provide an all movement junction on to 
the A41 and replace the need for slip roads at the A41 Chesterton junction. 
These proposals were identified during the planning stage for the 
development and were approved by Cherwell District Council in 2008. 

 
3. The location of the new roundabout is in very close proximity to the existing 

A41 Chesterton junction slip road entry (northbound) and is considered to be 
a traffic safety issue if it remains open to general traffic once the new 
roundabout is operational.  

 
4. Slip road traffic will have difficulty merging safely as A41 traffic will be 

approaching in both lanes in order to negotiate the turning movement at the 
roundabout so reducing the ability to move out for a merging vehicle. This will 
create frustration and lead to slip road drivers forcing their way in to the traffic 
with resulting accidents. 

 
5. Oxfordshire County Council as Highway Authority is promoting a permanent 

traffic regulation order to close the slip roads at the junction to general traffic 
once the main roundabout and associated links are in place. 

 
6. Formal consultation on the proposed order has been undertaken and 

objections received. This report details the consultation process, identifies the 
grounds for objection and seeks a decision on how to proceed. 

 
A41 Chesterton Junction – Formal Consultation 

 
7. Formal consultation has been undertaken on the permanent traffic regulation 

order seeking closure of the slip roads to general traffic. 
 

A
[...]
andard suitable to carry the level and type of traffic likely to use it. Local 
over-run areas are provided at the junction to allow larger vehicles to make 
the turn. 

 
13. Impact on property values is a matter covered by the Land Compensation Act. 

Individuals should be informed to seek professional advice to see if they have 
grounds for a claim under this Act as a result of the road scheme. 

 
Financial and Staff Implications 

 
14. Funding to carry out the formal closure of the slip roads has been secured 

from Section 106 contributions. Implementation of the works will be carried 

Page 42



 
 
 

$n44tfor2.doc 

out either by the Highways & Transport Service contract or directly by the 
developer’s contractor. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
15. The Cabinet Member for Transport is RECOMMENDED to approve the 

making of the Oxfordshire County Council (Chesterton) (Prohibition of 
Motor Vehicles) Order 2011as published. 
 

 
STEVE HOWELL 
Deputy Director for Environment and Economy (Highways & Transport) 
 
Background papers:  Consultation documentation 
 
Contact Officer: Mike Collins (Tel: 01865 815877)   
 
May 2011 
 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



CMDT8 

 
 
 
 
       ANNEX 1 

Road improvements 
completed May 2011 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



CMDT9 

 
Division: West Central Oxford 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT – 2 JUNE 2011 
 

PROPOSED EXCLUSION FROM ELIGIBILITY FOR RESIDENTS AND 
VISITORS PERMITS OF 45 HILL VIEW ROAD, WEST OXFORD 

 
Report by Deputy Director of Environment & Economy - Highways & Transport 
 

Introduction 
 

1. This report considers an objection received to a formal advertisement and 
statutory consultation on varying the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) for the 
West Oxford Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) in Oxford to exclude a property 
from eligibility for residents and visitors parking permits.  These proposals 
arise out of a planning permission granted by Oxfor
[...]
lies with the LTP2 

objectives of tackling congestion (encouraging development that minimises 
congestion) and improving the street environment (better management of 
parking).  

 

Financial Implications (including Revenue) 
 
9. Funding for the costs of advertising the TRO is available from Section 106 

agreement monies held by the County Council. 
  

Page 48



 
 
 

$muwd5sin.doc 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
10. The Cabinet Member for Transport is RECOMMENDED to agree to the 

implementation of the proposed revision to the West Oxford Traffic 
Regulation Order as advertised. 
 

 
STEVE HOWELL 
Head of Highways & Transport 
Environment & Economy 
 
Background papers:  Planning consents issued by Oxford City Council 

Copies of Public Notice and correspondence are 
available in the Members’ Resource room. 

 
Contact Officer:  Mike Ruse Tel 01865 815978 
 
March 2011 
 
 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Proposed Reintroduction of Evening and Sunday Pay & Display Charges, Oxford
	CMDT_JUN0211R09

	5 Foxcombe Road, Boars Hill - Reduction in Speed Limit
	6 A4074, Port Way Crowmarsh Gifford - 40mph Speed Limit and No Right Turn
	7 Proposed Changes to Parking in Cheney Lane and Warneford Lane, Headington West CPZ, Oxford
	8 A41 Bicester - Various Traffic Regulation Orders
	CMDT_JUN0211R05

	9 Proposed Exclusion from Eligibility for Residents and Visitors Permits of 45 Hill View Road, West Oxford



Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT 
 
DECISIONS taken at the meeting held on Thursday, 2 June 2011 commencing at 
10.00 am and finishing at 10.52 am 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Rodney Rose  – in the Chair 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Arash Fatemian (for Agenda Item 5) 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  G. Warrington (Law & Governance); S. Howell 
(Environment & Economy) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
4, 5, 6, 7 and 9 
6.  
8.  
9. 

D. Tole (Environment & Economy) 
M. Horton (Environment & Economy) 
M. Collins (Environment & Economy) 
M. Ruse (Environment & Economy) 
 

 
The Cabinet Member for Transport considered the matters, reports and 
recommendations contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together 
with a schedule of addenda tabled at the meeting and decided as set out below.  
Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are 
contained in the agenda, reports and schedule, copies of which are attached to the 
signed Minutes. 
 
 

20/11 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 

Speaker Item 
 

Prof. M. J. Whelan 
Very Reverend Daniel Seward 
Father Robert Ombres 
Graham Jones 

) 
) 4. Proposed reintroduction of 
evening 
) and Sunday pay & display charges, 
) Oxford 
 

Philip Stewart 
Maggie Rawcliffe 
Liz Lefevre 
Councillor Arash Fatemian 

) 
) 5. Foxcombe Road, Boars Hill –  
) Reduction in speed limit 
) 
 



 

Jayne Norris 7. Proposed changes to parking in 
Cheney Lane and Warneford Lane, 
Headington West CPZ, Oxford 

 
 
 

21/11 PROPOSED REINTRODUCTION OF EVENING AND SUNDAY PAY & 
DISPLAY CHARGES, OXFORD  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The Cabinet Member for Transport considered the reintroduction of pay & display 
charges in the evening and on Sundays in Oxford.  Further comments from County 
Councillors Alan Armitage and Jean Fooks had been tabled with the addenda. 
 
Professor Whelan advised that he needed to take his car each Sunday in order to 
attend the St Aldates chaplaincy. There was no alternative means of travel and he felt 
a £4 fee to attend Sunday observations was too high. He asked the Cabinet Member 
to reject the proposed increases. 
 
Reverend Seward was aware of the financial problems which faced the County 
Council but it was also important not to jeopardise the role played by churches in the 
local community by imposing charges, which might dissuade people from attending 
church services. He was a parish priest at the Oratory on St Giles where there were 7 
churches of varying denominations with a large total congregation who would be 
affected by these charges.  Park & Ride services did not start operating before 10 am 
so did not offer any real alternative for some services and many people would be 
disadvantaged including young families and the disabled. There would inevitably be 
financial implications for the churches themselves and he urged the Cabinet Member 
to listen to the concerns of the local community and reject the increases.  
 
Father Ombres was not asking for any special privilege for the religious community 
but emphasised the public benefit to be gained from that community helping others 
and anything which might affect that situation should be resisted. People travelled 
into St Giles on Sunday mornings for various reasons but Christians felt an obligation 
to attend church and it would be wrong for them to feel they had to forego church 
attendance for financial reasons.  Oxford depended a lot on tourism with churches 
one of many reasons why tourists came to Oxford. He urged the Cabinet Member to 
consider a reduction in the rates proposed or a relaxation of the times charges were 
to be applied in order to support an important facet of today’s society.   
 
Graham Jones referred particularly to the reintroduction of evening charges which 
had in the past given rise to a lot of confusion and had a considerable impact on the 
restaurant and theatre trade. The removal of charges had been a great benefit to the 
business community and he questioned whether the net income to the County 
Council justified the negative effect reintroduction of charges would have on the 
viability of local businesses, who had campaigned hard for them to be withdrawn in 
the first place.  There would be a loss of revenue and potentially jobs could be 
threatened.  He supported comments from church representatives re community 
cohesion and social fabric.  The proposal was counter productive and he urged that 
they be rejected. 



 

 
Mr Tole addressed a number of issues. 
 
Regarding overnight parking the current situation would remain with no restriction on 
parking.  Ticketing machines were able to recognise that when tickets were bought 
before 8am when restrictions were applied that period of time would not commence 
until 8 am.  That would continue to be the case and possibly improved as new 
machinery was installed.  
 
Regarding Cromwell Street and Merton Street the charges proposed replicated the 
charges that existed prior to December 2005.   Alternative parking existed in High 
Street although a bit further away from Cromwell and Merton Streets.  There were 
heavy demands for parking in Oxford and this particular area was under a great deal 
of pressure.   
 
Regarding evening trade he suggested that a flat rate of £2.50 when compared to the 
cost of an evening out was low and not prohibitive. 
 
Mr Howell advised that it was expected that reintroduction of charges would realise 
£½ million to offset losses in the parking account.  During the previous charging 
regime spaces had been full and there was no evidence that charging had had a 
negative effect on local businesses. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Transport advised that he had been tasked with raising 
revenue to offset highway maintenance costs and reiterated that the County Council 
was not making a profit from parking but looking for that particular area to be self 
financing.  He asked whether amending the commencement time for charges on a 
Sunday from 8 am to 10 am would have a significant effect on income. 
 
Officers confirmed that the effect of such a concession would be minimal. 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him, 
the representations made to him and the further considerations set out above the 
Cabinet Member for Transport approved the reintroduction of evening and Sunday 
pay & display charges in Oxford as advertised subject to charges to be introduced on 
Sundays commencing at 10 am and not 8.00 am as originally proposed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

22/11 FOXCOMBE ROAD, BOARS HILL - REDUCTION IN SPEED LIMIT  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Cabinet Member for Transport considered proposals for the introduction of a 40 
mph speed limit on a 354 metre length of Foxcombe Road between two existing 40 
mph limits. 
 
Mr Stewart spoke in support of providing a consistent length of restricted road which 
would improve safety for car users, cyclists and wildlife and also suggested additional 
signing warning drivers of the potential conflict with animals crossing. 
 
Maggie Rawcliffe felt that vehicle speed was the main cause of accidents on this 
stretch of road and restricting speed was crucial to improving safety.  The Parish 
Council had campaigned for a long time for this speed limit and thanked the County 
Council for its support. 
 
Liz Lefevre referred to the risks currently experienced by local residents and car 
drivers. The current layout led to confusion for drivers and she had recorded 7 (2 
injury) accidents where speed had been the major contributory factor.  24 properties 
also fed onto this stretch of road.  She also thanked the highway authority for its help 
and support. 
 
Councillor Arash Fatemian expressed his support for the proposal and thanked the 
Directorate for Environment & Economy, particularly Laura Hutching for their work in 
progressing this proposal. The de-restriction of this stretch of road had had a 
negative effect with a number of accidents and many near misses.  He noted that of 
the 3 objections received none had been from local residents or indeed residents of 
Oxfordshire. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Transport thanked the members of the public and the local 
member for their comments and asked officers to explore the possibility of providing 
additional signing as suggested by Mr Stewart. 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him, 
the representations made to him and the further considerations set out above the 
Cabinet Member for Transport approved the introduction of the new 40 mph speed 
limit restriction on Foxcombe Road, Boars Hill as advertised. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
23/11 A4074, PORT WAY CROWMARSH GIFFORD - 40MPH SPEED LIMIT AND 

NO RIGHT TURN  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Cabinet Member for Transport considered proposals to introduce a 40 mph 
speed restriction with a prohibition of right turn on the A4074 Portway, Crowmarsh 
Gifford.  The local member Councillor Tony Crabbe supported the proposal and had 
suggested additional signing to highlight the alternative route. 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him, 
the representations made to him and the further considerations set out above the 
Cabinet Member for Transport : 
 
a) approved the proposed 40 miles per hour speed restriction & prohibition of right 

turn on A4074 Portway, Crowmarsh Gifford as advertised; and 
 
b) authorised the necessary works to implement the proposals 
 
 
 

24/11 PROPOSED CHANGES TO PARKING IN CHENEY LANE AND 
WARNEFORD LANE, HEADINGTON WEST CPZ, OXFORD  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Cabinet Member for Transport considered proposals to remove parking 
restrictions in parts of Cheney Lane and Warneford Lane in Headington West CPZ. 
 
Jayne Norris speaking on behalf of Portico Properties urged the Cabinet Member for 
Transport to confirm an earlier recommendation to include Cheney lane in the 
controlled parking zone area.   Restrictions would offer greater levels of enforcement 
and some control over student parking.  She considered it unlikely that if restrictions 
were imposed they would lead to displacement of vehicles to the Divinity Road area 
but felt that such a move could be of benefit to those residents. A restriction 
supported the aims of the Local Transport Plan leading to safer roads and a more 
sustainable environment. 
 
Mr Tole advised that a decision not to impose controls on Cheney Lane had been 
taken when it had been expected that resident parking would be introduced in Divinity 
Road.  That would have been the preferred option. However, funding had been 
limited and the scheme had not gone ahead.  Divinity Road  residents were keen not 
to destabilise the current situation.  A possible option could be to introduce some 
residents parking at the end of Cheney Lane but again funding was limited.  He 
considered the best approach would be for the Cabinet Member for Transport to 
approve the recommendations as published in order to establish some form of control 
and hold further discussions to resolve the concerns of residents and the developer. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Transport stated that he would not consider any proposal 
which might threaten to undermine the current situation for Divinity Road residents.  
The County Council’s policy was not to amend existing or introduce CPZs.  However, 



 

he was not opposed to further discussions with the developer to see how this 
situation could be progressed to the mutual benefit of the County Council, residents 
and the developer.    
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him, 
the representations made to him and the further considerations set out above the 
Cabinet Member for Transport approved the making of the amendments to The 
Oxfordshire County Council (Headington West) (Controlled Parking Zone and Waiting 
Restrictions) Consolidation Order 20** affecting Cheney Lane and Warneford Lane, 
as advertised the effect of which would be to retain the existing lengths of 
uncontrolled parking. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

25/11 A41 BICESTER - VARIOUS TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
As part of the development to provide new roads and infrastructure to the south west 
of Bicester a new roundabout was being constructed on the A41 to serve the new SW 
perimeter road and provide a new link eastwards to maintain access to local roads, 
villages and businesses.  The location of the new roundabout was close to the 
existing A41 Chesterton junction slip roads and was considered to be a traffic safety 
issue should the slip road remain open to general traffic once the new roundabout 
was operational.  The Cabinet Member for Transport therefore considered proposals 
for a permanent traffic regulation order to close the A41 Chesterton junction slip 
roads. 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him 
the Cabinet Member for Transport approved the making of the Oxfordshire County 
Council (Chesterton) (Prohibition of Motor Vehicles) Order 2011as published. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 

26/11 PROPOSED EXCLUSION FROM ELIGIBILITY FOR RESIDENTS AND 
VISITORS PERMITS OF 45 HILL VIEW ROAD, WEST OXFORD  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Cabinet Member for Transport considered a proposal to vary an existing traffic 
regulation order to exclude a property from eligibility for residents and visitors parking 
permits in the light of an objection received to the formal advertisement of the 
proposal. 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him 
the Cabinet Member for Transport approved implementation of the proposed revision 
to the West Oxford Traffic Regulation Order as advertised. 
 
 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  200 


